Revenue synergies

Run-rate realised 4

Cost to achieve 17

of which:

Capital expenditure 7

Non-underlying operating expenses 10

Cost synergies

Run-rate realised 77

In-period benefit 25

Cost to achieve 114

of which:

Capital expenditure 28

Non-underlying operating expenses 86

As previously stated when announcing the Refinitiv acquisition, the Group expects to incur
a cost to achieve synergies of £730 million. This is split by £550 million to achieve the cost
synergies and £180 million to achieve the revenue synergies. The Group expects the
majority of the total cost to achieve synergies of £730 million will be incurred over the
course of 2021 and 2022. This cost to achieve is expected to be split c.30% through capex
and c.70% in non-underlying operating expenses. In H1 2021, the £131 million incurred is
split 27% capex and 73% non-underlying operating expenses.

23

Appendix – Pro-forma1 revenues by quarter

The tables below have used FX rates on a YTD average basis which is the basis upon
which the Group presents its financials.

 FY20201  FY20211

£ millions Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2020  Q1 Q2

Trading & Banking Solutions 396  410  399  391  1,596

372  372

   Trading 321  332  322  316  1,291   300  299

   Banking 75  78  77  75  305   72  73

Enterprise Data Solutions 285  297  290  291  1,163   277  280

   Real Time Data 187  197  191  191  766   177  182

   PRS 98  100  99  100  397   100  98

Investment Solutions 272  282  278  279  1,111   272  286

   Index – Subscription 118  127  125  125  495   121  126

   Index – AUM 58  54  56  57  225   58  64

   Investment Solutions Data & Analytics 96  101  97  97  391   93  96

Wealth Solutions 126  131  123  120  500   122  116

   Wealth Data & Analytics 66  72  71  69  278   69  70

   Beta 60  59  52  51  222   53  46

Customer & Third-Party Risk Solutions 67  69  69  78  283   85  90

Data & Analytics 1,146  1,189  1,159  1,159  4,653   1,128  1,144

Equities 62  56  52  57  227   61  59

FX 64  57  56  57  234   57  53

Fixed Income, Derivatives & Other 186  175  170  178  709   201  188

Capital Markets 312  288  278  292  1,170   319  300

OTC 87  82  80  85  334   87  82

Securities & Reporting 59  51  58  62  230   65  62

Non-Cash Collateral 19  21  21  21  82   22  24

NTI 67  82  63  57  269   55  53

Post Trade 232  236  222  225  915   229  221

Other 11  6  6  6  29   5  10

Total Income (excluding recoveries) 1,701  1,719  1,665  1,682  6,767   1,681  1,675

Recoveries 87  77  82  92  338   88  90

Total Income (including recoveries) 1,788  1,796  1,747  1,774  7,105   1,769  1,765

Cost of sales  (242) (244) (228) (232) (946)   (231) (223)

Gross Profit 1,546  1,552  1,519  1,542  6,159   1,538  1,542

1Pro-forma assumes that the acquisition of Refinitiv took place on 1 January 2021 for the current financial year and 1 January 2020 for the prior financial
year comparator figure. All figures exclude the financial contribution from the businesses contained within the Borsa Italiana divestment

24

Appendix – Pro-forma1 P&L by half

£ millions FY20201  FY20211

 H1 H2 2020  H1

Total Income (incl. recoveries) 3,584  3,521  7,105   3,534

Cost of sales  (486) (460) (946)   (454)

Gross profit  3,098  3,061  6,159   3,080

Adjusted operating expenses before
depreciation, amortisation and impairment (1,507) (1,516)   (3,023)  (1,432)

Income from equity investments - -  -   11

Share of loss after tax of associates  (1)  (3)  (4)   (2)
Adjusted earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 1,590  1,542  3,132   1,657

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 2 46.5%  46.1% 46.3%  49.4%

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (346) (401) (747)  (363)

Adjusted operating profit  1,244  1,141  2,385   1,294

Net finance expense (193) (376) (569)  (125)

Adjusted profit before tax 1,051  765  1,816   1,169

Taxation (279) (276) (555)  (250)

Adjusted profit after tax 772  489  1,261   919

Non-controlling interest  (88) (86) (174)  (107)

Profit for the period  684   403  1,087   812

Adjusted basic earnings per share (p) 123.2  72.5  195.7   146.1

1Pro-forma assumes that the acquisition of Refinitiv took place on 1 January 2021 for the current financial year and 1 January 2020 for the prior financial
year comparator figure. All figures exclude the financial contribution from the businesses contained within the Borsa Italiana divestment

2 Adjusted EBITDA margin is Adjusted EBITDA divided by Total Income (excl. Recoveries)

Appendix – Pro-forma1 new KPIs by quarter

 FY2020  FY2021

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2020  Q1 Q2

Data & Analytics

Annual Subscription Value growth (%)2 - - - - -

3.0% 3.9%

Subscription revenues growth (%)2 - - - - -

3.5% 2.6%

Index – ETF AUM ($bn) 583 669 718 869 869  956 1,040

Index – ESG Passive AUM ($bn)3 - 63 - 132 132  - -

Beta transaction volumes (m) 159 134 121 125 539  161 124

Post Trade
Client average 10-year notional equivalent
($trn) 4.6 3.4 3.2 3.8 3.7  4.8 3.9

Average non-cash collateral (€bn) 148.9 164.1 165.5 165.7 161.1  160.6 162.5

25

1Pro-forma assumes that the acquisition of Refinitiv took place on 1 January 2021 for the current financial year and 1 January 2020 for the prior financial
year comparator figure.

2 The variance shown is based on constant currency figures, therefore the variance is a constant currency variance excluding the impact of the deferred
revenue accounting adjustment. The underlying constant currency figures on a consistent basis to calculate this are available from Q1 2020, meaning the